

Case No. 1D22-0375

**IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
FIRST DISTRICT, STATE OF FLORIDA**

Samuel E. Velez Ortiz

Appellant,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS

Appellee.

Appeal from Final Order rendered by
the Florida Department of Corrections
Case No. DF-2021-003

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

| | |
|--|--|
| <p>Michael C. Minardi, Esquire Florida Bar No. 568619 MICHAEL MINARDI, PA. 2534 W, Curtis St. Tampa, FL 33614 Phone 813.995.8227 Email Michael@MinardiLaw.com <i>Counsel for Appellant,</i> SAMUEL E. VELEZ ORTIZ</p> | <p>LAURENCE M. KRUTCHIK, ESQ. Florida Bar No. 0069449 LMK LEGAL 7450 SW 172nd Street Palmetto Bay, Florida 33157 Email: LMK@LMKLEGAL.COM Telephone: (305) 537-6866 <i>Counsel for Appellant,</i> SAMUEL E. VELEZ ORTIZ</p> |
|--|--|

RECEIVED, 01/17/2023 05:57:21 PM, Clerk, First District Court of Appeal

Contents

| | |
|--|----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | 3 |
| ARGUMENT REPLY TO ANSWER BRIEF | 5 |
| I. The Department’s Allegations are Inconsistent with their justification for disallowing Medical Marijuana. | 5 |
| II. The Department’s Own Policies permit for the legal use of Medical Marijuana..... | 9 |
| III. Article X. s. 29 and Florida Statutes Requires Accommodation by Employers for Off-Site Medical Marijuana Use..... | 10 |
| IV. A Dismissal is a Sanction under Florida law. | 16 |
| V. Federal Law Does Not Prevent State’s Rights to Have Medical Marijuana Laws and Employee Protections. | 17 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 21 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... | 21 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE | 22 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| CASE LAW | PAGE |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Barbuto v. Advantage Sales & Mktg, LLC</i> , 477 Mass. 456 (Sup. Jud. Ct. of Ma. July 17, 2017) | 13 |
| <i>Fla. Dept. of Health v. People United for Med. Marijuana</i> , 250 So. 3d 825 (Fla. 1st DCA 2018)..... | 13 |
| <i>Larimore v. State</i> , 2 So. 3d 101 (Fla. 2008) | 9,12 |
| <i>Liberty Mut. Ins. Co. v. Pan Am Diagnostic Servs.</i> , 347 So. 3d 7 (4 th DCA 2022)..... | 9 |
| <i>Noffsinger v. SSC Niantic Operating Co. LLC</i> , 273 F. Supp. 3d 326 (D. Conn. 2017)..... | 16, 17 |
| <i>Panaggio v. C.N.A. Ins. Co.</i> , No. 2019-0685 (N.H. Compensation App. Bd. 2021) | 20 |
| <i>People United for Med. Marijuana v. Fla. Dept. of Health</i> , Case No. 2017-CA-1394 1, 9 (Fla. 2d Jud. Cir. 2018)..... | 14 |
| <i>Sisley v. U.S. Drug Enforcement Agency</i> , No. 20-71433 (9 th Cir. Ct. App. Aug. 30, 2021) | 18 |
| <i>Standing Akimbo, LLC. v. United States</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2236 (<i>Concurring op.</i> 2021) | 18 |
| <i>State v. Luxenburg</i> , 13 So. 3d 137, 138 (Fla. 2d DCA 2009) | 15 |
| <i>State of Arizona v. Maestas</i> , 417 P.3d 774 (Ariz. 2018) | 17 |
| <i>Wild v. Carriage Funeral Holdings, Inc.</i> , 458 N.J. Super 416, 205 A.3d 1144 (App. Div. 2019) | 13 |
| FLORIDA CONSTITUTION | |
| Article X, Section 29, Florida Constitution ("Amendment 2") | <i>passim</i> |
| Article X, s. 29(a)(1)..... | 10, 13, 14 |
| Article X, Section 29(c)(6), Florida Constitution | 10, 11, 12, 14 |

FLORIDA STATUTES

Florida Statute § 112.0455(5)(i)..... 9
Florida Statute, § 381.986(15)(a)..... 11-13
Florida Statute, § 381.986(15)(b)..... 11-13
Florida Statute, § 112.0455..... *passim*

FLORIDA ADMINISTRATIVE CODES

Florida Administrative Code § 33-208.045.....8, 9
